04-26-1999

CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **PATENTS ONLY**

Patent and Trademark Office

| 1. | Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
|----|---|--|--|
| | Robert Edmund Todd | Name: Cedardell Limited | |
| | | Internal Address: | |
| | Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | | |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: Churchill House | |
| | | 12 Mosley Street | |
| | □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name | City: <u>Newcastle-Upon-Tyne</u> Country: <u>GB</u> ZIP: <u>NE1 1</u> | |
| | □ Other: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No | |
| | Execution Date: 12/11/98 | | |
| 4. | Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | |
| | If this document is being filed together with a new ap | plication, the execution date of the application is: | |
| | A. Patent Application No(s). | B. Patent No(s). | |
| | 09/125,670 | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | Additional nur | nbers attached? □ Yes ◙ No | |
| 5. | Additional nur Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondence | | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) □ Enclosed | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600 City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48084 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 02-2712 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600 City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48084 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 02-2712 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| • | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600 City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48084 DO N | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 02-2712 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| • | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600 City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48084 DO N Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 02-2712 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) OT USE THIS SPACE | |
| • | Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600 City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 48084 DO N Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 (Previously submitted) □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 02-2712 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) OT USE THIS SPACE | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 9898 FRAME: 0821**

| PTO- | 01-08-1999 |
|-------|------------|
| | |
| To th | 100937492 |

| PTC | | ATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
|-----|---|---|
| Tot | - | ademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. | Name of conveying party(ies): | Internal Address: |
| 3. | Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: Churchill House |
| | ☑ Assignment☐ Merger☐ Security Agreement☐ Other: | |
| 4. | Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a A. Patent Application No(s). 09/125,670 | new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No(s). |
| | | nal numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No ondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel H. Bliss | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00 |
| | Bliss McGlynn, P.C. Internal Address: | U0E ■ Enclosed |
| | Street Address: 2075 W. Big Beaver, Suite | 600 — Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| | City: Troy State: MI ZIP: 480 | 8. Deposit Account Number: 02-2712 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE |
| 9. | Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the the original document. | oregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of |
| | Daniel H. Bliss | December 4, 1998 |
| | Name of Person Signing Total number of pages in | Signature Date cluding cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

2/11/1998 PVOLPE 00000022 09125670

2 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 9898 FRAME: 0822

ASSIGNMENT BY SINGLE INVENTOR

WHEREAS, Cedardell Limited having an address at Churchill_House, 12 Mosley Street, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne NE1 1DE, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in the specification executed by Assignor of even date preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said invention and all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patents therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

Robert Edmund Todd

Date: 12/1/98

Attorney Docket No. 2170.00011

RECORDED: 04/22/1999

PATENT REEL: 9898 FRAME: 0823